AT v
a UNIVERSITY OF
I MARY WASHINGTON | Procurement Services

l ‘
]

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL
January 23, 2018

UCPUMW 16-520
Insurance Services for International and Study Abroad Participants

Melva Kishpaugh, VCO, CUPO

From:
Interim Director of Procurement Services

CIEE Inc. / iNext
300 Fore Street
portland ME 04101

Contractor Name:

Current Contract Period:  5/24/2017 — 5/23/2018, with 8 one-year renewal options remaining

Renewal Period: 5/24/2018 — 5/23/2019

” provision within the special terms and conditions of the original contract,
renewal period. This signed acknowledgment of

the original solicitation, all addenda, the original
and

In accordance with the “Renewal of Contract
RFP 16-520, the contract is hereby renewed for the aforementioned

ecome part of the contract documents which include

renewal will b
d any subsequent contract modifications. All other terms

bid/proposal, the standard contract/purchase order an

conditions remain unchanged.

hington maintains a web-based contracts database

ary Was
tified as

f Cooperative Contracts: University of M
d to the publicly accessible website. Contents iden

Public Posting 0
oste

with a public portal. All cooperative contracts are p
proprietary information are not made public.

please forward a curren ertificate of insurance for our files.

A
D\ Y
'\

Signature:

Printed Name: U w el M/h

Title: ;E, “' o ggg Q %Q (I ftlrM
Tel: (540) 654-1127

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umwedu

page 10f1 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Revised April 2016



